National
Semiconductor
Corporation
PRELIMINARY
LMC7660/7669 Switched Capacitor Voltage Converter
General Description
The LMC7660 and LMC7669 are CMOS voltage converters
capable of converting a positive voltage in the range of

6]LV
U vout
Ordering Information
LMC7660MJ -5 5 °C  <; TA <; +125°C
LMC7669MJ -5 5 °C  <; TA ^  +125°C
LMC7660IN -4 0 °C  <; TA <: + 85°C
LMC7669IN -4 0 °C  ^  TA <: + 85°C
1-271
LM
C
7660/LM
C
7669
LM
C
76
60
/L
M
C
76
69
Absolute Maximum Ratings (N oteD
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage 10.5V
Input Voltage on Pin 1, 6, 7
(Note 2) -  0.3V to (V +  +  0.3V)
for V +  <  5.5V
(V +  -  5.5V) to (V+ +  0.3V)
for V +  >  5.5V
Current into Pin 6 (Note 2) 20 jaA
Output Short Circuit Duration
(V+ ^  5.5V) Continuous
Power Dissipation
(Note 3)
Tj Max
0ja
Storage Temp. Range
Lead Temp.
(Soldering, 5 sec)
ESD Tolerance (Note 1)
Package
J N
0.9W 1.4W
150°C 150°C
140°C /W  90°C /W
— 65°C <: T <; 150°C
260°C 260°C
± 2000V
Electrical Characteristics (Note 4)
LMC7660MJ
LMC7669MJ
LMC7660IN
LMC7669IN
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ Tested
Limit
(Note 5)
Tested
Limit
(Note 5)
Design
Limit
(Note 6)
Units
Limits
Is Supply Current Rl =  oo, LMC7660 Only 120 200
400 200 400 jtxA
max
V +  h Supply Voltage
Range High (Note 7)